

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

DECISION

Dispute Codes OLC CNR

Introduction

This hearing dealt with the tenant's application pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* (the *Act*) for:

- an order requiring the landlords to comply with the *Act*, regulation or tenancy agreement pursuant to section 62; and
- cancellation of the landlords' 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent (the 10 Day Notice) pursuant to section 46.

While the tenant attended the hearing by way of conference call, the landlords did not. I waited until 9:40 a.m. to enable the landlords to participate in this scheduled hearing for 9:30 a.m. The tenant was given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions and to call witnesses.

Preliminary Issue - Service of the Application for Dispute Resolution

The tenant testified during the hearing that she had served the landlords with her application for dispute resolution by placing the package in the landlords' mail box on May 26, 2019.

Section 89(1) of the *Act* establishes the following Special rules for certain documents, which include an application for dispute resolution for a monetary Order.

89(1) An application for dispute resolution,...when required to be given to one party by another, must be given in one of the following ways:

- (a) by leaving a copy with the person;...
- (b) if the person is a landlord, by leaving a copy with an agent of the landlord;

Page: 2

- (c) by sending a copy by registered mail to the address at which the person resides or, if the person is a landlord, to the address at which the person carries on business as a landlord;
- (d) if the person is a tenant, by sending a copy by registered mail to a forwarding address provided by the tenant;...

As the method used by the tenant does not meet the requirements of section 89(1) of the *Act*, I cannot consider the tenant's application for dispute resolution. Accordingly, I dismiss the tenant's application with leave to reapply.

Conclusion

I dismiss the tenant's application with leave to reapply.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: July 5, 2019	
	20
	Residential Tenancy Branch